PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Litonics International IP LLC	07/19/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LG Innotek Co., Ltd.	
Street Address:	Seoul Square 20F, Namdaemunno 5-ga, Jung-gu	
City:	Seoul	
State/Country:	Country: REPUBLIC OF KOREA	
Postal Code:	100-714	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6379985

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)766-3644

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7037663777

Email: mail@ked-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: KED & ASSOCIATES, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 221200

Address Line 4: Chantilly, VIRGINIA 20153-1200

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LGI-9999X

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel Y.J. Kim

Total Attachments: 1

source=6379985Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 63/99

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0840

EXHIBIT 1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Litonics International IP LLC, a Virginia limited liability company with offices at 5105 Claybank Lane Centreville, VA 20120 USA ("Seller") is the sole and exclusive owner of U.S. Patent No. 6,379,985, or reexamination thereof (collectively the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, LG Innotek Co., Ltd., a South Korean company with offices at Seoul Square 20F, Namdaemunno 5-ga, Jung-gu, Seoul 100-714, Korea ("Purchaser") desires to acquire all right, title and interest in, to and under the said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the parties:

Seller does hereby irrevocably and perpetually assign, convey, and transfer to Purchaser, all of Seller's right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to the Patent, all of which are to be held and enjoyed by Purchaser for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Patent are or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patent, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement, and all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patent, all for Purchaser's own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or an equivalent officer in any jurisdiction in which a Patent may have issued, to issue any and all Letters Patent on said inventions to Purchaser as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that Seller has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that, except as otherwise explicitly agreed and acknowledged in writing between the parties, Seller has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict therewith.

LITONICS INTERNATIONAL IP LLC.

By: Jongkook Park

Title: President

Signature: All Hoch

Date: July 19, 2010

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0841

RECORDED: 08/24/2010